CITY OF WESTMINSTER APPENDIX B
Polling District and Polling Place Review

Designated Polling Places 2011 ( * marks
Polling Places as at Referendum on 5 May change to polling place as used at the Disability
Ward 2011 (starting point of this review) Referendum) Electorate Access

(based on 1st
December
2010 published
electorate)

1. Abbey Road

ARA St Mark's Church Hall, Abercorn Place, NW8 St Mark's Church Hall, Abercorn Place, NW8 3432 YES
St John's Wood Synagogue, 37/41 Grove Road End, St John's Wood Synagogue, 37/41 Grove Road End,

ARB NW8 9NG NW8 9NG 2160 YES

ARC St John's Wood Library, 20 Circus Road, NW8 St John's Wood Library, 20 Circus Road, NW8 1641 YES

2. Bayswater

BWA Small Porchester Hall, Porchester Road, W2 Small Porchester Hall, Porchester Road, W2 3339 YES
BWB Bayswater Families Centre, 14-18 Newton Road, W2 Bayswater Families Centre, 14-18 Newton Road, W2 1873 YES
BWC St Stephen's School, Westbourne Park Road, W2 St Stephen's School, Westbourne Park Road, W2 2035 YES

3. Bryanston & Dorset Square

West London Synagogue, 35 Upper Berkley Street West London Synagogue, 35 Upper Berkley Street

BDA Entrance, W1H Entrance, W1H 2217 YES
Seymour Leisure Centre, Shouldham Street Entrance, ~ Seymour Leisure Centre, Shouldham Street Entrance,

BDB W1H W1H 2932 YES

BDC St Paul's Church, Rossmore Road, NW1 * St Cyprian's Church, Glentworth Street NW1 2486 YES

4. Church Street

Gateway Primary School, Frampton Street Entrance, Gateway Primary School, Frampton Street Entrance,

CSA NW8 Nw8 2291 YES
CSB Church Street Library, Church Street, NW8 Church Street Library, Church Street, NW8 2764 YES
CSC Greenside Community Centre, Lillestone Street, NW8  Greenside Community Centre, Lillestone Street, NW8 2442 YES
5. Churchill

Churchill Gardens Youth Club, Churchill Gardens Road, Churchill Gardens Youth Club, Churchill Gardens Road,
CHA SW1v SW1v 3611 YES
CHB St Barnabas School, St Barnabas Road, SW1 St Barnabas School, St Barnabas Road, SW1 2847 NO

6. Harrow Road

HRA Emmanuel Church Hall, 389 Harrow Road, W9 Emmanuel Church Hall, 389 Harrow Road, W9 2786 YES
HRB Methodist Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9 Methodist Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9 1793 YES
HRC St Peter's Primary School, Chippenham Mews, W9 St Peter's Primary School, Chippenham Mews, W9 3279 YES
7. Hyde Park

HPA St James's Church Nursery, Sussex Gardens, W2 St James's Church Nursery, Sussex Gardens, W2 3007 YES
HPB St John's Church Parish Hall, Hyde Park Crescent, W2 St John's Church Parish Hall, Hyde Park Crescent, W2 4637 YES

8. Knightsbridge & Belgravia

KBA St Paul's Hall, 77 Kinnerton Street, NW1X St Paul's Hall, 77 Kinnerton Street, NW1X 841 YES
Sunley & Drayson Rooms, Royal Geographic Society, Sunley & Drayson Rooms, Royal Geographic Society,

KBB Kensington Gore, SW7 Kensington Gore, SW7 3316 YES

KBC St Peter's Church Hall, 119 Eaton Square, SW1W St Peter's Church Hall, 119 Eaton Square, SW1W 2124 YES

9. Lancaster Gate

LGA St Matthew's Church Hall, St Petersburgh Place, W2 St Matthew's Church Hall, St Petersburgh Place, W2 3008 NO
LGB St James's & St Michael's School, Craven Terrace, W2 St James's & St Michael's School, Craven Terrace, W2 3136 NO
LGC Pickering Hall, Hallfield Estate, W2 * Hallfield School, Hallfield Estate, W2 2053 YES

10. Little Venice

Sharp Suite, St Joseph's School, Sutherland Avenue, Sharp Suite, St Joseph's School, Sutherland Avenue,

LVA W9 W9 2527 YES
LVB St Saviour's School, Shirland Road, W9 St Saviour's School, Shirland Road, W9 2405 YES
LvC St Mary's Church Hall, St. Mary's Terrace, W9 St Mary's Church Hall, St. Mary's Terrace, W9 2151 YES
11. Maida Vale

Page 1



MVA
MVB

Maida Centre, Lanark Road, W9
Essendine Primary School, Essendine Road, W9

12. Marylebone High Street

MHA
MHB
MHC

13. Queen's Park
QPA
QPB
QPC
QPD
14. Regent's Park

RPA
RPB

RPC
15.St James's
SJA

SJB
sJC

SJD

16. Tachbrook

TBA

TBB

TBC

17. Vincent Square
VSA

VSB

VSC
18.Warwick
WAA

WAB

WAC

19. West End

WEA
WEB

WEC
WED

20. Westbourne

WBA

WBB
WBC

TOTAL

St Vincent's School, St Vincent Road, W1U
Central Synagogue, Hallam Road, W1W
Hellenic Centre, 16-18 Paddington Street, W1U

St Jude's Church Hall, 67 llbert Street, W10
Beethoven Centre, Third Avenue, W10

New Avenues Youth Project, Third Avenue, W10
St Luke's Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9

Barrow Hill Village Club, Alliston Road, NW8
Rudolf Steiner House, 35 Park Road, NW1

Liberal Jewish Synagogue, St John's Wood Road, NW8

St Clement Danes School, Drury Lane, WC2B

Charing Cross Library, 4 Charing Cross Road, WC2H
Methodist Central Hall, Storey's Gate, SW1H

Abbey Community Centre, 34 Great Smith Street,
SW1P

St Saviour's Church Pimlico, St George's Square,
SW1v

Westminster Cathedral School, Bessborough Place,
SW1

Lillington Gardens Estate Hall, Morgan House, Lillington

Gardens, SW1V

Millbank School, Erasmus Street, SW1P
Hide Tower Hall, Regency Street, SW1P
Hinsley Room, Morpeth Terrace, SW1P

Holy Apostles Church Hall, Cumberland Street, SW1V
Dryburgh Hall, Alderney Street, SW1V

Victoria Library, 160 Buckingham Palace Road, SW1

St Anne's Church Hall, Dean Street, W1D

Dance Works, 16 Balderton Street, W1K

Grosvenor Chapel Meeting Room, South Audley Street,
W1K

All Souls School, Foley Street, W1W

Warwick Community Centre, 300 Harrow Road, W2

St Mary of the Angels School, Shrewsbury Road, W2
Stowe Centre, 258 Harrow Road, W2

Maida Centre, Lanark Road, W9
Essendine Primary School, Essendine Road, W9

St Vincent's School, St Vincent Road, W1U
Central Synagogue, Hallam Road, W1W
Hellenic Centre, 16-18 Paddington Street, W1U

St Jude's Church Hall, 67 llbert Street, W10
Beethoven Centre, Third Avenue, W10

New Avenues Youth Project, Third Avenue, W10
St Luke's Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9

Barrow Hill Village Club, Alliston Road, NW8
Rudolf Steiner House, 35 Park Road, NW1

Liberal Jewish Synagogue, St John's Wood Road, NW8

St Clement Danes School, Drury Lane, WC2B

Charing Cross Library, 4 Charing Cross Road, WC2H
Methodist Central Hall, Storey's Gate, SW1H

Abbey Community Centre, 34 Great Smith Street,
SW1P

St Saviour's Church Pimlico, St George's Square,
SW1v

Westminster Cathedral School, Bessborough Place,
Swi

Lillington Gardens Estate Hall, Morgan House, Lillington
Gardens, SW1V

Millbank School, Erasmus Street, SW1P
Hide Tower Hall, Regency Street, SW1P
Hinsley Room, Morpeth Terrace, SW1P

Holy Apostles Church Hall, Cumberland Street, SW1V
Dryburgh Hall, Alderney Street, SW1V

Victoria Library, 160 Buckingham Palace Road, SW1

St Anne's Church Hall, Dean Street, W1D

Dance Works, 16 Balderton Street, W1K

Grosvenor Chapel Meeting Room, South Audley Street,
W1K

* Fitzrovia Community Centre, Foley Street, WC1

Warwick Community Centre, 300 Harrow Road, W2

* Bayswater Childrens Centre, Westbourne Park Road/
Shrewsbury Road
Stowe Centre, 258 Harrow Road, W2

Page 2

3475
3662

1830
1404
3612

2681
2130
1664
1597

2662
1363

3664

1984

1382
1501

2789

3156

1321

1401

3714
1528
1986

3698
1587

1834

1756
1576

1207

2071

4113

2346
1700

145527

YES
YES

YES

YES

YES
YES
YES
YES

YES
YES

YES

YES

NO
YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES
YES
YES

YES
YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES
YES



