CITY OF WESTMINSTER Polling District and Polling Place Review

11. Maida Vale

Ward	Polling Places as at Referendum on 5 May 2011 (starting point of this review)	Designated Polling Places 2011 (* marks change to polling place as used at the Referendum)	Electorate (based on 1st December 2010 published electorate)	Disability Access		
1. Abbey Road						
ARA	St Mark's Church Hall, Abercom Place, NW8	St Mark's Church Hall, Abercorn Place, NW8	3432	YES		
ARB	St John's Wood Synagogue, 37/41 Grove Road End, NW8 9NG	St John's Wood Synagogue, 37/41 Grove Road End, NW8 9NG	2160	YES		
ARC	St John's Wood Library, 20 Circus Road, NW8	St John's Wood Library, 20 Circus Road, NW8	1641	YES		
2. Bayswater						
BWA	Small Porchester Hall, Porchester Road, W2	Small Porchester Hall, Porchester Road, W2	3339	YES		
BWB BWC	Bayswater Families Centre, 14-18 Newton Road, W2 St Stephen's School, Westbourne Park Road, W2	Bayswater Families Centre, 14-18 Newton Road, W2 St Stephen's School, Westbourne Park Road, W2	1873 2035	YES YES		
3. Bryanston & Dor	set Square					
BDA	West London Synagogue, 35 Upper Berkley Street Entrance, W1H	West London Synagogue, 35 Upper Berkley Street Entrance, W1H	2217	YES		
BDB	Seymour Leisure Centre, Shouldham Street Entrance, W1H	Seymour Leisure Centre, Shouldham Street Entrance, W1H	2932	YES		
BDC	St Paul's Church, Rossmore Road, NW1	* St Cyprian's Church, Glentworth Street NW1	2486	YES		
4. Church Street						
CSA	Gateway Primary School, Frampton Street Entrance, NW8	Gateway Primary School, Frampton Street Entrance, NW8	2291	YES		
CSB	Church Street Library, Church Street, NW8	Church Street Library, Church Street, NW8	2764	YES		
CSC	Greenside Community Centre, Lillestone Street, NW8	Greenside Community Centre, Lillestone Street, NW8	2442	YES		
5. Churchill						
СНА	Churchill Gardens Youth Club, Churchill Gardens Road, SW1V	Churchill Gardens Youth Club, Churchill Gardens Road, SW1V	3611	YES		
СНВ	St Barnabas School, St Barnabas Road, SW1	St Barnabas School, St Barnabas Road, SW1	2847	NO		
6. Harrow Road						
HRA HRB	Emmanuel Church Hall, 389 Harrow Road, W9 Methodist Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9	Emmanuel Church Hall, 389 Harrow Road, W9 Methodist Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9	2786 1793	YES YES		
HRC	St Peter's Primary School, Chippenham Mews, W9	St Peter's Primary School, Chippenham Mews, W9	3279	YES		
7. Hyde Park						
HPA	St James's Church Nursery, Sussex Gardens, W2	St James's Church Nursery, Sussex Gardens, W2	3007	YES		
HPB	St John's Church Parish Hall, Hyde Park Crescent, W2	St John's Church Parish Hall, Hyde Park Crescent, W2	4637	YES		
8. Knightsbridge & Belgravia						
KBA	St Paul's Hall, 77 Kinnerton Street, NW1X	St Paul's Hall, 77 Kinnerton Street, NW1X Sunley & Drayson Rooms, Royal Geographic Society,	841	YES		
KBB	Sunley & Drayson Rooms, Royal Geographic Society, Kensington Gore, SW7 St Peter's Church Hall, 119 Eaton Square, SW1W	Kensington Gore, SW7 St Peter's Church Hall, 119 Eaton Square, SW1W	3316	YES		
KBC 9. Lancaster Gate	St Peter's Church Hair, 119 Eaton Square, Sw Tw	St Peter's Church Hall, 119 Eaton Square, SW TW	2124	YES		
9. Lancaster Gate						
LGA	St Matthew's Church Hall, St Petersburgh Place, W2	St Matthew's Church Hall, St Petersburgh Place, W2	3008	NO		
LGB LGC	St James's & St Michael's School, Craven Terrace, W2 Pickering Hall, Hallfield Estate, W2	St James's & St Michael's School, Craven Terrace, W2 * Hallfield School, Hallfield Estate, W2	3136 2053	NO YES		
10. Little Venice	-					
	Sharp Suite, St Joseph's School, Sutherland Avenue,	Sharp Suite, St Joseph's School, Sutherland Avenue,				
LVA LVB	W9 St Saviour's School, Shirland Road, W9	W9 St Saviour's School, Shirland Road, W9	2527 2405	YES YES		
LVC	St Mary's Church Hall, St. Mary's Terrace, W9	St Mary's Church Hall, St. Mary's Terrace, W9	2151	YES		
44 84-11-37-1-						

MVA MVB	Maida Centre, Lanark Road, W9 Essendine Primary School, Essendine Road, W9	Maida Centre, Lanark Road, W9 Essendine Primary School, Essendine Road, W9	3475 3662	YES YES
12. Marylebone Hig	gh Street			
MHA MHB MHC	St Vincent's School, St Vincent Road, W1U Central Synagogue, Hallam Road, W1W Hellenic Centre, 16-18 Paddington Street, W1U	St Vincent's School, St Vincent Road, W1U Central Synagogue, Hallam Road, W1W Hellenic Centre, 16-18 Paddington Street, W1U	1830 1404 3612	YES NO YES
13. Queen's Park				
QPA QPB QPC QPD	St Jude's Church Hall, 67 Ilbert Street, W10 Beethoven Centre, Third Avenue, W10 New Avenues Youth Project, Third Avenue, W10 St Luke's Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9	St Jude's Church Hall, 67 Ilbert Street, W10 Beethoven Centre, Third Avenue, W10 New Avenues Youth Project, Third Avenue, W10 St Luke's Church Hall, Fernhead Road, W9	2681 2130 1664 1597	YES YES YES YES
14. Regent's Park				
RPA RPB	Barrow Hill Village Club, Alliston Road, NW8 Rudolf Steiner House, 35 Park Road, NW1	Barrow Hill Village Club, Alliston Road, NW8 Rudolf Steiner House, 35 Park Road, NW1	2662 1363	YES YES
RPC	Liberal Jewish Synagogue, St John's Wood Road, NW8	B Liberal Jewish Synagogue, St John's Wood Road, NW8	3664	YES
15.St James's				
SJA	St Clement Danes School, Drury Lane, WC2B	St Clement Danes School, Drury Lane, WC2B	1984	YES
SJB SJC	Charing Cross Library, 4 Charing Cross Road, WC2H Methodist Central Hall, Storey's Gate, SW1H Abbey Community Centre, 34 Great Smith Street,	Charing Cross Library, 4 Charing Cross Road, WC2H Methodist Central Hall, Storey's Gate, SW1H Abbey Community Centre, 34 Great Smith Street,	1382 1501	NO YES
SJD	SW1P	SW1P	2789	YES
16. Tachbrook				
TBA	St Saviour's Church Pimlico, St George's Square, SW1V Westminster Cathedral School, Bessborough Place,	St Saviour's Church Pimlico, St George's Square, SW1V Westminster Cathedral School, Bessborough Place,	3156	YES
TBB	SW1 Lillington Gardens Estate Hall, Morgan House, Lillington	SW1 n Lillington Gardens Estate Hall, Morgan House, Lillington	1321	YES
TBC	Gardens, SW1V	Gardens, SW1V	1401	YES
17. Vincent Square				
VSA VSB VSC	Millbank School, Erasmus Street, SW1P Hide Tower Hall, Regency Street, SW1P Hinsley Room, Morpeth Terrace, SW1P	Millbank School, Erasmus Street, SW1P Hide Tower Hall, Regency Street, SW1P Hinsley Room, Morpeth Terrace, SW1P	3714 1528 1986	YES YES YES
18.Warwick				
WAA WAB	Holy Apostles Church Hall, Cumberland Street, SW1V Dryburgh Hall, Alderney Street, SW1V	Holy Apostles Church Hall, Cumberland Street, SW1V Dryburgh Hall, Alderney Street, SW1V	3698 1587	YES YES
WAC	Victoria Library, 160 Buckingham Palace Road, SW1	Victoria Library, 160 Buckingham Palace Road, SW1	1834	YES
19. West End				
WEA WEB	St Anne's Church Hall, Dean Street, W1D Dance Works, 16 Balderton Street, W1K	St Anne's Church Hall, Dean Street, W1D Dance Works, 16 Balderton Street, W1K Grosvenor Chapel Meeting Room, South Audley Street,	1756 1576	YES NO
WEC WED	Grosvenor Chapel Meeting Room, South Audley Street, W1K All Souls School, Foley Street, W1W	W1K * Fitzrovia Community Centre, Foley Street, WC1	1207 2071	YES YES
20. Westbourne				
WBA	Warwick Community Centre, 300 Harrow Road, W2	Warwick Community Centre, 300 Harrow Road, W2	4113	YES
WBB WBC	St Mary of the Angels School, Shrewsbury Road, W2 Stowe Centre, 258 Harrow Road, W2	* Bayswater Childrens Centre, Westbourne Park Road/ Shrewsbury Road Stowe Centre, 258 Harrow Road, W2	2346 1700	YES YES
TOTAL			1455	27